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PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Sasha Bergman, Executive Secretary

NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD ON NOTICE PLAN PETITION AND
REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM CERTAIN CERTIFICATE OF NEED
APPLICATION CONTENT REQUIREMENTS
Issued: October 15, 2025

In the Matter of the Application for a Certificate of Need for the North Rochester — Columbia
765 kV High Voltage Transmission Line Project (LRTP 26).

PUC Docket Number: ET3, E002/CN-25-121

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) is accepting
comments on Northern States Power Company, doing business as Xcel Energy, and Dairyland
Power Cooperative (collectively, Applicants) notice plan petition and request for exemption
from certain certificate of need application content requirements for the North Rochester —
Columbia 765 kilovolt (kV) Transmission Line Project (Project).

The proposed Project would include:
e Asingle-circuit 765 kV high voltage transmission line between the existing North
Rochester Substation and a point near Marion, Minnesota;
e A 765kV/161 kV double-circuit high voltage transmission line from near Marion,
Minnesota, to the Wisconsin border; and
e A new three-circuit breaker 161 kV switching station in Houston County, Minnesota.
o No specific location has been identified yet. The 161 kV switching station will
connect to two existing 161 kV transmission lines from Harmony, Minnesota,
and Lansing, lowa, and an existing single-circuit 161 kV line between the new
switching station and the existing Genoa Substation in Wisconsin.

As noted by the Applicants in their October 8, 2025, exemption requests filing, the existing
North Rochester Substation will also be expanded to accommodate the 765 kV facilities but will
be part of a separate PowerOn Midwest Projects certificate of need application in docket no.
CN-25-117.

Comment Period: Initial comment period closes October 28, 2025, at 4:30 p.m.
Reply comment period closes November 17, 2025, at 4:30 p.m.
Supplemental comment period closes November 24, 2025, at 4:30 p.m.

PHONE 651-296-0406 e ToLL FREE 1-800-657-3782 e FAX 651-297-7073
121 7TH PLACE EAST @ SUITE 350 e SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA 55101-2147
MN.GOV/PUC
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Comments received after the close of the comment period may or may not be considered by the
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission.

Topics for Comment
= Should the Commission approve the notice plan proposed by the Applicants in their
October 8, 2025, Notice Plan Petition filing (Document ID: 202510-223688-02)?
= Should the Commission grant the exemptions requested by the Applicants in their

October, 8, 2025 Exemptions Requests filing (Document ID: 202510-223688-03)?

Submit Comments

Online: mn.gov/puc/get-involved/public-comments
Email: consumer.puc@state.mn.us
U.S. Mail: Consumer Affairs Office

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
121 7th Place East, Suite 350
St. Paul, MN 55101

Comments will be made available to the public via the Commission’s website except in limited
circumstances consistent with the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act. The Commission
does not edit or delete personal identifying information from submissions. Please include the
docket number (25-121) in all communications.

Review Process. Information on the review processes for certificates of need and site and route
permits for large electric power facilities is available on the Commission’s website at:
https://puc.eip.mn.gov/

Filing Requirements. Utilities, telecommunications carriers, official parties, and state agencies
are required to file documents using the Commission’s electronic filing system (eDockets) at
https://www.edockets.state.mn.us. All parties, participants, and interested persons are also
encouraged to use eDockets.

Full Case Record. To see all documents filed in this matter, visit eDockets at
https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/documents, enter the docket number (25-121), and select
Search.

Subscribe to the Docket. To receive email notification when new documents are filed in this
matter visit: https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/EFiling and select Subscriptions.
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Project Mailing List. Sign up to receive notices about project milestones and opportunities to
participate or change your mailing preference. Email eservice.admin@state.mn.us or call 651-
201-2246 with the docket number (25-121), your name, mailing address, and email address.

Questions about these dockets or Commission process and procedure? Contact Commission
staff, Sam Lobby at sam.lobby@state.mn.us or 651-201-2205.

To request this document in another format such as large print or audio, call 651-296-0406
(voice). Persons with a hearing or speech impairment may call using their preferred
Telecommunications Relay Service or email consumer.puc@state.mn.us for assistance.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Anne Redmond, hereby certify that | have this day, served a true and correct copy of
the following document to all persons at the addresses indicated below or on the
attached list by electronic filing, electronic mail, courier, interoffice mail or by depositing
the same enveloped with postage paid in the United States mail at St. Paul, Minnesota.

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission

NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD ON NOTICE PLAN PETITION AND REQUEST
FOR EXEMPTION FROM CERTAIN CERTIFICATE OF NEED APPLICATION
CONTENT REQUIREMENTS

Docket Number
ET3, E002/CN-25-121

Dated this 15th day of October, 2025

/s/ Anne Redmond
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Generic

Hillary

Last Name

Agrimonti

Ahern

Anderson

Bergman

Brodin

Brusven

Bull

Canaday

Chilson

Choquette

Coffman

Commerce

Attorneys

Creurer

Email

lagrimonti@fredlaw.com

ahern.michael@dorsey.com

kanderson@greatermngas.com

sasha.bergman@state.mn.us

mbrodin@allete.com

cbrusven@fredlaw.com

mike.bull@state.mn.us

james.canaday@ag.state.mn.us

cchilson@greatermngas.com

rchoquette@agp.com

john@johncoffman.net

commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us

hcreurer@allete.com

Organization

Fredrikson &
Byron, P.A.

Dorsey &
Whitney, LLP

Greater
Minnesota
Gas, Inc.

Minnesota
Power

Fredrikson
Byron

Greater
Minnesota
Gas, Inc. &
Greater MN
Transmission,
LLC

Ag

Processing
Inc.

AARP

Minnesota
Power

Agency

Public Utilities
Commission

Public Utilities
Commission

Office of the
Attorney
General -
Residential
Utilities
Division

Office of the
Attorney
General -
Department
of Commerce

Address

60 South
Sixth Street
Suite 1500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402-
4400

United States

50 S 6th St
Ste 1500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402-
1498

United States

1900 Cardinal
Lane

PO Box 798
Faribault MN,
55021

United States

30 West
Superior
Street

Duluth MN,
55802

United States

60 S 6th St
Ste 1500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402-
4400

United States

121 7th Place
East, Suite
350

St. Paul MN,
55101

United States

Suite 1400
445
Minnesota St.
St. Paul MN,
55101

United States

1900 Cardinal
Ln

PO Box 798
Faribault MN,
55021

United States

12700 West
Dodge Road
PO Box 2047
Omaha NE,
68103-2047
United States

871 Tuxedo
Blvd.

St, Louis MO,
63119-2044
United States

445
Minnesota
Street Suite
1400

St. Paul MN,
55101

United States

30w
Superior St
Duluth MN,
55802

United States
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John

Eric

Sharon

Daryll

Todd J.

Adam

Annete

Corey

Michael

Lori

Travis

Alan

Last Name

Crocker

Farrell

Fehlhaber

Ferguson

Fuentes

Guerrero

Heinen

Henkel

Hintz

Hoppe

Hoyum

Jacobson

Jenkins

Email

gwillc@nawo.org

jfarrell@ilsr.org

efehlhaber@dakotaelectric.com

sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us

energy@usg.com

todd.guerrero@kutakrock.com

aheinen@dakotaelectric.com

mui@mnutilityinvestors.org

chintz@dakotaelectric.com

lu23@ibew23.0rg

Ihoyum@mnpower.com

travis.jacobson@mdu.com

aj@jenkinsatlaw.com

Organization Agency

North
American
Water Office

Institute for
Local Self-
Reliance

Dakota
Electric
Association

Department
of Commerce

uUsG
Corporation

Kutak Rock
LLP

Dakota
Electric
Association

Minnesota
Utility
Investors

Dakota
Electric
Association

Local Union
23, .B.E.W.

Minnesota
Power

Great Plains
Natural Gas
Company

Jenkins at
Law

Address

5093 Keats
Avenue

Lake Elmo
MN, 55042
United States

2720 E. 22nd
St

Institute for
Local Self-
Reliance
Minneapolis
MN, 55406
United States

4300 220th St
w
Farmington
MN, 55024
United States

85 7th Place
E Ste 280
Saint Paul
MN, 55101-
2198

United States

550 W Adams
St

Chicago IL,
60661

United States

Suite 1750
220 South
Sixth Street
Minneapolis
MN, 55402-
1425

United States

4300 220th St
w
Farmington
MN, 55024
United States

413 Wacouta
Street

#230

St.Paul MN,
55101

United States

4300 220th
Street
Farmington
MN, 55024-
9583

United States

445 Etna
Street

Ste. 61

St. Paul MN,
55106

United States

30 West
Superior
Street

Duluth MN,
55802

United States

400 N 4th St
Bismarck ND,
58501

United States

2950
Yellowtail
Ave.
Marathon FL,
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First
Name

Richard

Sarah

Breann

Nick

Michael

Nicolle

James D.

Peder

Eric

Susan

Kavita

Christine

Joseph

Last Name

Johnson

Johnson

Phillips

Jurek

Kaneski

Krikava

Kupser

Larson

Larson

Lipman

Ludwig

Maini

Marquis

Meyer

Email

rick.johnson@lawmoss.com

sjphillips@stoel.com

bjurek@fredlaw.com

nick.kaneski@enbridge.com

mkrikava@taftlaw.com

nkupser@greatermngas.com

james.larson@avantenergy.com

plarson@larkinhoffman.com

eric.lipman@state.mn.us

sludwig@mnpower.com

kmaini@wi.rr.com

regulatory.records@xcelenergy.com

joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us

Organization

Moss &
Barnett

Stoel Rives
LLP

Fredrikson &
Byron PA

Enbridge
Energy

Company, Inc.

Taft Stettinius
& Hollister
LLP

Greater
Minnesota
Gas, Inc.

Avant Energy
Services

Larkin
Hoffman Daly
& Lindgren,
Ltd.

Minnesota
Power

KM Energy
Consulting,
LLC

Xcel Energy

Agency

Office of
Administrative
Hearings

Office of the
Attorney
General -

Address

33050
United States

150 S. 5th
Street

Suite 1200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

33 South
Sixth Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

60 S Sixth St
Ste 1500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

11 East
Superior St
Ste 125
Duluth MN,
55802

United States

2200 IDS
Center

80 S 8th St
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

1900 Cardinal
Ln

PO Box 798
Faribault MN,
55021

United States

220 S 6th St
Ste 1300
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

8300 Norman
Center Drive
Suite 1000
Bloomington
MN, 55437
United States

PO Box
64620

St. Paul MN,
55164-0620
United States

30 West
Superior
Street

Duluth MN,
55802

United States

961 N Lost
Woods Rd
Oconomowoc
WI, 53066
United States

414 Nicollet
Mall
MN1180-07-
MCA
Minneapolis
MN, 55401
United States

Bremer
Tower, Suite
1400
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Stacy

David

Andrew

David

Samantha

Matthew

Carol A.

Greg

Jennifer

Catherine

Benjamin
L.

Last Name

Miller

Moeller

Moratzka

Niles

Norris

Olsen

Overland

Palmer

Peterson

Phillips

Porath

Email

stacy.miller@minneapolismn.gov

dmoeller@allete.com

andrew.moratzka@stoel.com

david.niles@avantenergy.com

samanthanorris@alliantenergy.com

molsen@otpco.com

overland@legalectric.org

gpalmer@greatermngas.com

jipeterson@mnpower.com

catherine.phillips@wecenergygroup.com

ben.porath@dairylandpower.com

Organization

City of
Minneapolis

Minnesota
Power

Stoel Rives
LLP

Minnesota
Municipal
Power Agency

Interstate
Power and
Light
Company

Otter Tail
Power
Company

Legalectric -
Overland Law
Office

Greater
Minnesota
Gas, Inc.

Minnesota
Power

Minnesota
Energy
Resources

Dairyland
Power
Cooperative

Agency
Residential
Utilities
Division

Address

445
Minnesota
Street

St Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

350 S. 5th
Street

Room M 301
Minneapolis
MN, 55415
United States

33 South
Sixth St Ste
4200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

220 South
Sixth Street
Suite 1300
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

200 1st Street
SE PO Box
351

Cedar Rapids
1A, 52406-
0351

United States

215 South
Cascade
Street
Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United States

1110 West
Avenue

Red Wing
MN, 55066
United States

1900 Cardinal
Ln

PO Box 798
Faribault MN,
55021

United States

30 West
Superior
Street

Duluth MN,
55802

United States

231 West
Michigan St
Milwaukee
WI, 53203
United States

3200 East
Ave S

PO Box 817
La Crosse
WI, 54602-
0817

United States
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Kevin

Susan

Elizabeth

Ken

Peggy

Byron E.

Kristin

Cary

Stuart

Haley

Joseph

Kurt

Last Name

Residential
Utilities
Division

Reuther

Romans

Schmiesing

Smith

Sorum

Starns

Stastny

Stephenson

Tommerdahl

Waller Pitts

Windler

Zimmerman

Email

residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us

kreuther@mncenter.org

sromans@allete.com

eschmiesing@winthrop.com

ken.smith@districtenergy.com

peggy.sorum@centerpointenergy.com

byron.starns@stinson.com

kstastny@taftlaw.com

cstephenson@otpco.com

stommerdahl@otpco.com

hwallerpitts@fredlaw.com

jwindler@winthrop.com

kwz@ibew160.org

Organization Agency

MN Center for
Environmental
Advocacy

Minnesota
Power

Winthrop &
Weinstine,
PA.

District
Energy St.
Paul Inc.

CenterPoint
Energy

STINSON
LLP

Taft Stettinius
& Hollister
LLP

Otter Tail
Power
Company

Otter Tail
Power
Company

Fredrikson &
Byron, P.A.

Winthrop &
Weinstine

Local Union
#160, IBEW

Address

1400 BRM
Tower

445
Minnesota St
St. Paul MN,
55101-2131
United States

26 E
Exchange St,
Ste 206

St. Paul MN,
55101-1667
United States

30 West
Superior
Street

Legal Dept
Duulth MN,
55802

United States

225 South
Sixth Street
Suite 3500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

76 W Kellogg
Bivd

St. Paul MN,
55102

United States

505 Nicollet
Mall
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

50 S 6th St
Ste 2600
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

2200 IDS
Center

80 South 8th
Street
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

215 South
Cascade
Street
Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United States

2158
Cascade St
PO Box 496
Fergus Falls
MN, 56537
United States

60 S Sixth St
Ste 1500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402-
4400

United States

225 South
Sixth Street,
Suite 3500
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States

2909 Anthony
Ln
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Email

pat.zomer@lawmoss.com

Organization Agency

Moss &
Barnett PA

Address

St Anthony
Village MN,
55418-3238
United States

150 S 5th St
#1200
Minneapolis
MN, 55402
United States
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First
Name

David

Water
Programs

Kate

Annie

Chris

Todd

Chad

Stacy

Dawn S

Stephan

Jayme

Isaac

Alan

Last Name
Bell

Coordinator

Fairman

Felix Gerth

Green

Green

Konickson

Kotch
Egstad

Marsh

Roos

Trusty

Weston

Whipple

Email

david.bell@state.mn.us

waterprograms.bwsr@state.mn.us

kate.fairman@state.mn.us

annie.felix-gerth@state.mn.us

chris.green@state.mn.us

todd.a.green@state.mn.us

chad.konickson@usace.army.mil

stacy.kotch@state.mn.us

dawn_marsh@fws.gov

stephan.roos@state.mn.us

execdir@swrdc.org

isaac.weston@state.mn.us

sa.property@state.mn.us

Organization Agency

Minnesota
Pollution
Control
Agency

U.S.Army
Corps of
Engineers

U.S. Fish &
Wildlife
Service

SWRDC

Department of
Health

Minnesota Board of
Water and Soil
Resources

Department of
Natural Resources

Minnesota
Department of
Labor & Industry

MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

Minnesota
Department of
Agriculture

Minnesota
Department Of
Revenue

Address

POB 64975
St. Paul MN,
55164
United States

520 Lafayette
Road N

St. Paul MN,
55155

United States

Box 32
500 Lafayette
Rd

St. Paul MN,
55155-4032
United States

Board of
Water & Soil
Resources
520 Lafayette
Rd

Saint Paul
MN, 55155
United States

504
Fairgrounds
Rd Suite 200
Marshall MN,
56258

United States

443 Lafayette
Rd N

St. Paul MN,
55155-4341
United States

332
Minnesota St.
Suite E1500
Saint Paul
MN, 55101
United States

395 John
Ireland Blvd.
St. Paul MN,
55155
United States

Minnesota-
Wisconsin
Field Offices
4101
American
Blvd E
Bloomington
MN, 55425
United States

625 Robert St
N

Saint Paul
MN, 55155-
2538

United States

2401
Broadway
Ave #1
Slayton MN,
56172

United States

null null, null
United States

Property Tax
Division

600 N.
Robert Street
St. Paul MN,
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14 Jonathan Wolfgram

jonathan.wolfgram@state.mn.us

Organization Agency

Office of Pipeline
Safety

Address

55146-3340
United States

445
Minnesota St
Ste 147
Woodbury
MN, 55125
United States

Alternate
Delivery Delivery
Method  Method

Electronic
Service

View Service
Trade List
Secret Name

No Agency
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# Name
1 Jaime
2 Kade
3 Ashley
4 Rob
5 Gina

6 Samantha

7 Evan

8 Cheyanne

9 Jaylen

10 Leonard

11 Noah

12 Mike

Last
Name

Arsenault

Ferris

Harrison

Hull

Lemon

Odegard

Schroeder

St. John

Strong

Wabasha

White

Wilson

Email

jaime.arsenault@whiteearth-nsn.gov

kade.ferris@redlakenation.org

ashley.harrison@llojibwe.net

thpo@grandportage.com

gina.lemon@llojibwe.net

samanthao@uppersiouxcommunity-
nsn.gov

evanschroeder@fdirez.com

cheyanne.stjohn@lowersioux.com

jaylen.strong@boisforte-nsn.gov

leonard.wabasha@shakopeedakota.org

noah.white@piic.org

mike.wilson@millelacsband.com

Organization Agency

White Earth

Red Lake
Region

Leech Lake
Band of
Ojibwe

Grand
Portage Band
of Ojibwe

Leech Lake
Band of
Ojibwe

Fond du Lac
Band of
Superior
Chippewa

Lower Sioux
Tribal
Community

Bois Forte
Tribal
Government

Shakopee
Mdewakanton
Sioux
Community

Prairie Island
Indian
Community

Mille Lacs
Band of
Ojibwe

Address

PO BOX 418
White Earth
MN, 56591
United States

PO Box 274
Red Lake MN,
56671

United States

190 Sailstar
Dr NW

Cass Lake
MN, 56633
United States

PO Box 428
Grand
Portage MN,
55605

United States

190 Sailstar
Dr NW

Cass Lake
MN, 56633
United States

PO Box 147
Granite Falls
MN, 56241
United States

1720 Big Lake
Road

Cloquet MN,
55720

United States

39527
Reservation
Hwy 1
Morton MN,
56270

United States

1500 Bois
Forte Road
Tower MN,
55790

United States

2300 Tiwahe
Circle
Shakopee
MN, 55379
United States

5636
Sturgeon Lake
Road

Welch MN,
55089

United States

43408
Oodena Dr
Onamia MN,
56359

United States
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